CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

May 9, 2022

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on May 9, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

	Barry McDonald
Brad Rodgers	Derrick Parrott
Johnny Jackson	Carol Todd
	Darrick Herndon
Lauren Carr	Johnny Lee Jackson

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in prayer.

Mayor Kathy S O'Nan led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor O'Nan read a proclamation proclaiming May as drug court month. Kim Brand was in attendance to accept the proclamation.

Councilmember Chuck Whitnell arrived at 5:04.

Mayor O'Nan recognized the following appreciation weeks: National Municipal Clerks, National Code Enforcement, National Public Works, National Police, National EMS and Nation Fire Fighters.

Al Chandler with Long Term Recovery gave updates to the council as well as those in attendance.

Joe Currin, 5593 Old Dublin Road, Mayfield Kentucky, appeared before Council to request permission to place a trailer at 814 S 12th St., for his brother, while he builds a house at that location.

Stephen Boykin, 241 St Rt 1890, Mayfield Kentucky, appeared before Council to request a zoning change on required lot size, due to homes he planned to construct for tornado victims on property located between W Water and W Walnut Streets.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Jackson, with Carr, Todd, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Herndon and Johnny L Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the April 11 and April 25, 2022 meetings. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by McDonald and seconded by Jackson, with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon & Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-22**, "a fiscal ordinance amending Fiscal Ordinance 2-21 "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, for the fiscal year July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr and seconded by Parrott, with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers and Carr voting yea and none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 2-22**, "an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to rezone 229 West North Street, Mayfield, Kentucky 42066 from B-3 central business

district zone to R-2 multi-family residential zone." Motion passed unanimously. This ordinance had previously been presented but had been numbered incorrectly. It was renumber and presented again for first reading.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Herndon, with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-1-22**, "a resolution authorizing the City of Mayfield to use the standard allowance for the local fiscal recover fund as authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Herndon, seconded by Parrott, with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-2-22**, "a resolution adopting and approving the execution of a Municipal Aid Co-co Program Contract between the Incorporated City and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Transportation Cabinet, Department of Rural and Municipal Aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, as provided in the Kentucky Revised Statutes and accepting all streets referred to therein as being streets which are a part of the Incorporated City." Motion passed unanimously.

Councilmember Whitnell left the meeting at 6:02

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Herndon, with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved drafting a resolution to retain The Integrity Group for consulting services. Motion passed unanimously.

Reports were given by department heads.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:41 p.m.

Attest:

Approved:

Tamie Johnson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky